Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration as stated herein, the Parties agree as 

follows;

I. Shire agrees to pay to the United States and the Medicaid Participating 

States (as defined in sub-paragraph (c) below), collectively, the sum of three hundred and 

fifty million dollars ($350,000,000) (the “Settlement Amount”), plus accrued interest as 

set forth below. The Settlement Amount shall constitute a debt immediately due and 

owing to the United States and the Medicaid Participating States on the Effective Date of 

the Federal Settlement Agreement, and subject to the terms of this Agreement. The debt 

shall forever be discharged by payments to the United States and the Medicaid 

Participating States, under the following terms and conditions;

(a) Shire shall pay to the United States the sum of three hundred and forty- 

three million, eight-hundred and ninety-six thousand dollars ($343,896,000.00), plus 

accrued interest on that amount at the rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per annum 

commencing on October I, 2016 (“Federal Settlement Amount”). The Federal 

Settlement Amount shall be paid pursuant to the terms of the Federal Settlement 

Agreement.
r

(b) Shire shall pay to the Medicaid Participating States the sum of six million, 

one hundred four thousand dollars ($6,104,000.00), plus accrued interest on that amount 

at the rate of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per annum commencing on October 1, 

2016 (“Medicaid State Settlement Amount”), subject to the non-participating state 

deduction provision of Sub-paragraph (d) below (“Medicaid Participating State